Total liabilities 19.16 17.25 1578.64 1310.45

(₹ in Lakhs)

152 153VENUS REMEDIES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

SUSTAINING GROWTH.
GROWING SUSTAINABLY.

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW002 STATUTORY

REPORTS022 FINANCIAL
REPORTS110

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statement
for the year ended on 31st March, 2023

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statement
for the year ended on 31st March, 2023

(ii) Foreign currency sensitivity

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates of USD,
EURO and GBP with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due
to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency
derivatives. Although the derivatives have not been designated in a hedge relationship they act as an economic
hedge and will offset the underlying transactions when they occur. Accordingly, no sensitivity analysis in
respect of such loans is given. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies
is not material.   (₹ in Lakhs)

Currency Change in rate
Effect on profit before tax

31.03.2023 31.03.2022
USD Appreciation in INR by 5% 126.93 4.91
EURO Appreciation in INR by 5% 195.92 53.67
GBP Appreciation in INR by 5% (0.57) 0.00
USD Depreciation in INR by 5% (126.93) (4.91)
EURO Depreciation in INR by 5% (195.92) (53.67)
GBP Depreciation in INR by 5% 0.57 0.00

 A positive number represents decrease in profits while a negative number represents increase in profits.

(b)  Interest rate risk

 The company do not have any borrowing for which interest is payable.

40. Ratios

Particulars Numerator Denominator 31.03.
2023

31.03.
2022 Variance Reasons

Current ratio (in times) Current Assets Current Liabilities 4.38 3.20 36.88% Refer 40a
Debt Equity Ratio (in
times)

Total Debt Shareholder's Equity 0.08 0.09 (11.11)%

Debt Service Coverage
Ratio (in times)

Earnings available
for debt service (#)

Debt Service 0 9.24 (100.00)% Refer 40b

Inventory Turnover Ratio

[…]

GBP  0.11  -  11.46  -
Total liabilities 25.79 22.69 2172.60 1770.10

198 199VENUS REMEDIES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

SUSTAINING GROWTH.
GROWING SUSTAINABLY.

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW002 STATUTORY

REPORTS022 FINANCIAL
REPORTS110

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statement
for the year ended on 31st March, 2023

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statement
for the year ended on 31st March, 2023

(ii) Foreign currency sensitivity

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates of USD,
EURO & GBP with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives.
Although the derivatives have not been designated in a hedge relationship they act as an economic hedge
and will offset the underlying transactions when they occur. Accordingly, no sensitivity analysis in respect of
such loans is given. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

 (₹ In lakhs)

Currency Change in rate
Effect on profit before tax

31.03.2023 31.03.2022
USD Appreciation in INR by 5% 126.93 4.91
EURO Appreciation in INR by 5% 124.94 71.63
GBP Appreciation in INR by 5% (0.57) 0.00
USD Depreciation in INR by 5% (126.93) (4.91)
EURO Depreciation in INR by 5% (124.94) (71.63)
GBP Depreciation in INR by 5% 0.57 0.00

 A positive number represents decrease in profits while a negative number represents increase in profits.

(b)  Interest rate risk

 The Holding Company do not have any borrowing for which interest is payable.

51. Additional information as required by paragraph 2 of the General Instructions for Preparation of
Consolidated Financial Statements to Schedule III of The Companies Act, 2013   (₹ In lakhs)

Particulars
Net Assets, i.e., total
assets minus total

liabilities
Share in profit/ (loss) Share in other com-

prehensive income
Share in total com-
prehensive income

As at 31.03.2023 Year ended 31.03.2023